

## REGULAR SESSION

October 7, 2020

1. Dandy Chukwuezi, Managing Member, Base Lounge and Restaurant, LLC, **t/a Base Restaurant**, Class B(DD), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-208 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. No. 10 (2) and R.R. No. 26 (B)4 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about Sunday, July 26, 2020 at approximately 7:00 p.m., Inspectors Patterson and Bagby of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners arrived at the Base Restaurant, located at 5451 Annapolis Road, Hyattsville, MD 20710 and noticed a DJ and band performing outside the establishment. Having entertainment was not permitted under the County Executive's Order. The owner was notified on the scene.
2. Paschal Agubuzo, President/Secretary/Treasurer, De Ranch Restaurant, Inc., **t/a De Ranch Restaurant**, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of 6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. No. 1 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on Thursday, August 6, 2020 at approximately 10:30 a.m. One underage operative (20-years old) of the Prince George's County Cadet Program entered the De Ranch Restaurant located at 3511 Maryland Avenue, Cheverly, MD 20785 and was sold one 12-ounce bottle of Heineken beer. The sale was witnessed by an undercover police officer of the Prince George's County Police Department. Inspectors Glenn and Galato of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners contacted the server/manager, Iris C. Agubuzo, on the scene.  
Licensee is represented by Robert Kim, Esquire
3. Circo Castro, President, Cesar Castro, Vice President, Juan P. Castro, Secretary, Castro Corp., **t/a El Puente De Oro Restaurant**, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-208 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. No. 10(2) failure to comply with all State laws, R.R. No. 26(B)(4) failure to comply with all State laws, of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about Saturday, August 15, 2020 at approximately 10:18 p.m., Inspectors Bowden and Brockington of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners entered El Puente De Oro Restaurant, located at 1401 University Blvd. #G-5&G-6, Hyattsville, MD 20783 and observed a DJ playing music. Having entertainment was not permitted under the County Executive's Order. The manager Circo Castro was notified on the scene.
4. Hersson Funes, President/Secretary, Reno Moreno, Treasurer, Herki, Inc., **t/a El Trifuno Tex Mex Restaurant**, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show case for an alleged violation of Section 26-208 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. No. 10(2) failure to comply with all State laws, R.R. No. 26(B)(4) failure to comply with all State laws, of the Rules and Regulations for

Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about Saturday, August 15, 2020 at approximately 11:20 p.m., Inspectors Bowden and Brockington of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners entered El Triunfo Tex Mex Restaurant, located at 1835 University Blvd., Adelphi, MD 20783 and observed a DJ playing music. Having entertainment was not permitted under the County Executive's Order. The manager Rene Moreno was notified on the scene.

**A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m., Wednesday, October 7, 2020. To attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior on the BOLC's website at <http://bolc.mypgc.us> or you may email [BLC@co.pg.md.us](mailto:BLC@co.pg.md.us) to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting out at 301-583-9980.**

### **BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

Attest: Terence Sheppard  
Director  
September 30, 2020